55 30 1000
Mixed thinning, final
DC irregularisation

34,89 15,51 19,39 113,52 1300 -1186,48 -655,02

70 45 1200   32,49   32,49

71 46 800
Mixed thinning, a %
of all DC

33,11 13,10 20,01 95,91 900 -804,09 -323,37

84 59 1000   31,53   31,53

85 60 800
Mixed thinning, a %
of all DC

32,19 11,53 20,66 84,39 800 -715,61 -218,11

99 74 1000   32,56   32,56

100 75 800
Mixed thinning, a %
of all DC

33,18 11,90 21,28 87,11 800 -712,89 -161,44

  SUM -3092,51

A report summarizing examples from case studies on the application of cost of provision
assessments and the relations to the main findings from the forest owner surveys

184

 9.7.6 Mushroom production improvement

Table 9.31 - NPV of mushroom improvement management scenario. Quality A.

QUALITY A

Stand
age

Year
N
(trees/ha)

Intervention
Stock before
harvest
(m3/ha.yr)

Harvest
(m3/ha.yr)

Stock after
harvest
(m3/ha)

Actual timber
income
(€/ha.yr)

mushroom
production
(kg/ha.yr)

Actual mushroom
income (€/ha.yr)

Actual costs
(€/ha.yr)

Actual value
(€/ha.yr)

Present value
(€/ha.yr)

9   3000   38,88   38,88

10 0 2000
road repair

42,56 14,19 28,38 25,96 0 0,00
3,00

-677,04 -677,04 pre-commercial
thinning

700

12 2   36,25   36,25   17 52,32   52,32 50,29

.....   ...   ...   .....   ..... 

20 10 2000 basal area of 20 63,37   63,37   17 52,32   52,32 42,92

21 11 1200
low thinning, reducing
until BA 10

66,32 26,53 39,79 194,20 0 0 800 -605,80 -487,23

22 12   43,45   43,45   0 0   0,00 0,00

23 13   47,00   47,00   17 52,32   52,32 40,45

.....   ...   ...   .....   ..... 

39 29 1200 basal area of 20 91,23   91,23   20 61,56   61,56 34,66

40 30 1000
low thinning, reducing
until BA 15

93,34 15,56 77,79 113,88 0 0 800 -686,12 -378,79

42 32   82,74   82,74   17 52,32   52,32 27,76

.....   ...   ...   .....   ..... 

54 44 1000 basal area of 25 106,91   106,91   20,00 61,56   61,56 25,75

55 45 600
mixed thinning,
reducing until BA 20

108,55 29,12 79,43 213,16 0,00 0,00 900,00 -686,84 -281,74

69 59 700 basal area of 25 107,98   107,98   20,00 61,56   61,56 19,14

70 60 400
mixed thinning,
reducing until BA 20

109,59 28,55 81,04 313,48 0,00 0,00 900 -586,52 -178,76

  SUM -197,524

A report summarizing examples from case studies on the application of cost of provision
assessments and the relations to the main findings from the forest owner surveys

185

Table 9.32 - NPV of mushroom production improvement scenario. Quality B.

QUALITY B

Stand
age

Year
N
(trees/ha)

Intervention
Stock before
harvest
(m3/ha.yr)

Harvest
(m3/ha.yr)

Stock after
harvest
(m3/ha)

Actual timber
income
(€/ha.yr)

mushroom
production
(kg/ha.yr)

Actual mushroom
income (€/ha.yr)

Actual costs
(€/ha.yr)

Actual value
(€/ha.yr)

Present value
(€/ha.yr)

9   3000   23,33   23,33

10 0 2000

road repair

25,54 8,51 17,03 15,58 0 0,00

3

-   687,42   -   687,42   pre-commercial
thinning

700

11 1   19,42   19,42   0,00 0,00   0,00 0,00

12 2   21,75   21,75   17 52,32   52,32   50,29

.....   ...   ...   .....   ...   ...

20 10 2000 basal area of 20 39,96   39,96   17 52,32   52,32   42,92

21 11 1200
low thinning, reducing
until BA 10

43,62 17,45 26,17 127,71 0 0,00 800 -   672,29   -   540,70

23 13   30,36   30,36   17 52,32   52,32   40,45

.....   ...   ...   .....   ...   ...

39 29 1200 basal area of 20 58,00   58,00   20 61,56   61,56 34,66

40 30 1000
low thinning, reducing
until BA 15

61,11 10,186 50,93 74,56 0 0,00 800,00 -725,44 -400,50

42 32   53,65   53,65   17 52,32   52,32 27,76

.....   ...   ...   .....   ..... 

54 44   basal area of 25 66,92   66,92   20 61,56   61,56 25,75

55 45 600
mixed thinning,
reducing until BA 20

67,82 15,995 51,83 117,08 0 0,00 900,00 -782,92 -321,15

69 59 700 basal area of 25 69,45   69,45   20 61,56   61,56 19,14

70 60 400
mixed thinning,
reducing until BA 20

72,22 17,621 54,60 193,48 0 0,00 900,00 -706,52 -215,33

  SUM -342,08

A report summarizing examples from case studies on the application of cost of provision
assessments and the relations to the main findings from the forest owner surveys

186

Table 9.33 - NPV of mushroom production improvement scenario. Quality C.

QUALITY C

Stand
age

Year
N
(trees/ha)

Intervention
Stock before
harvest
(m3/ha.yr)

Harvest
(m3/ha.yr)

Stock after
harvest
(m3/ha)

Actual timber
income
(€/ha.yr)

mushroom
production
(kg/ha.yr)

Actual mushroom
income (€/ha.yr)

Actual costs
(€/ha.yr)

Actual value
(€/ha.yr)

Present value
(€/ha.yr)

9   3000   13,98 0,00 13,98

10 0 2000
road repair

16,48 5,49 10,98 10,05 0 0
3

-692,95 -692,95 pre-commercial
thinning

700

11 1   12,59 0 12,59 0,00 0 0,00   0,00 0,00

12 2   14,16 0 14,16 0,00 17 52,32   52,32 50,29

.....   ...   ...   .....   ..... 

20 10 2000 basal area of 20 25,08   25,08   17 52,32   52,32 42,92

21 11 1200
low thinning, reducing
until BA 10

26,27 10,51 15,76 76,91 0 0,00 800 -723,09 -581,55

23 13   18,65   18,65 0,00 17 52,32   52,32 40,45

.....   ...   ...   .....   ..... 

39 29 1200 basal area of 20 36,40   36,40   20 61,56   61,56 34,66

40 30 1000
low thinning, reducing
until BA 15

37,25 6,21 31,04 45,44 0 0,00 800 -754,56 -416,57

42 32   33,03   33,03   17 52,32   52,32 27,76

.....   ...   ...   .....   ..... 

54 44   basal area of 25 42,71   42,71   20 61,56   61,56 25,75

55 45 600
mixed thinning,
reducing until BA 20

43,37 11,67 31,70 85,45 0 0,00 900 -814,55 -334,13

69 59 700 basal area of 25 43,14   43,14   20 61,56   61,56 19,14

70 60 400
mixed thinning,
reducing until BA 20

43,79 11,45 32,35 125,67 0,00 0,00 900,00 -774,33 -236,00

   SUM -438,183

A report summarizing examples from case studies on the application of cost of provision
assessments and the relations to the main findings from the forest owner surveys

187

10 THE MONTAINOUS REGION CASE STUDY

 Introduction 10.1

Forests have been targeted by few policies since the beginning of the last centuries in order to
stimulate the provision of environmental services. The Royal Decree 3267/23 (national forest
law) was an example of national policy designed to enhance the soil protection through the
introduction of legal constraints on forest use. Intensive cutting activities, the high pressure of